-

HTeFa 1 BrAted, (STUTe)

Office of the Commissioner,

FHErr Shread, 3gHqIEG AT

—— Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad

ShroEd) Ya, T T, SMaTars! SEHGIENG 30084,
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
B 079-26305065 T - 079 - 26305136

gl 9@ : File No : V2(ST)108/North/Appeals/2018-19  G& 66 /CEC 72

G arfler el e : Order-In-Appeal No.. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-58-18-19
Rt Date - 31-Aug-18 ST F%3 ®) aIE  Date of lssue __S/7/ 2048~

Az e, YA (QMdTeT) &RT UIRd

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)
1 Arising out of Order-in-Original No Div-VIl/North/104/Refund/Geetaben/17-18

Dated 10-Jul-18 Issued by Deputy Commissioner , Central GST , Div-VIl |
Ahmedabad North.

¢ grfYetdal @1 A Yd Udl
Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s Geeta ben Jigneshkumar Patel

sﬂwﬁaaﬁﬂﬁmmﬁﬂﬁwﬁﬁsﬁmuﬁ%ﬁ@aﬁwﬂaﬁwﬁﬁﬁwﬁw
Thdl B—

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :-

iy Yo, SeTe Yoob Yd ATy e =TTEHROT Bl AT~

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

Al e 1004 @) RT 86 @ SiaTe el I f @ U B ST Heeili—
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

tf@iﬁ{#ﬁﬂﬁaqﬁmgﬁ,wwwwaﬁ?ﬂuw@wm 20, 7 Aed
=Rved FRTSTS, AU AR, EHSIEIG—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(i)  onfielra =aramferavor 2 frca R, 1004 @ a1 86 (1) @ afald andlel wWarHR
Pramad, 1904 @ Frwr o (1) @ ofa feiRa wH Tad— 5 # AR ufedl # @
g g owd W R oy & faeg afler @ T B wwa  ufaE

ol ol ARy (@ A ue i ufd gf) Sl e ¥ forg e 3 Ry o =rdie Rerd
S gl @ A iR a3 6 & =miie b wErad YTRER & w1 W il db giie & w4
i ol AT @Y A, et @ JIT 3R S T ST WUY 5 SR AT IEH DA ® 98 wUv
1000 /— WY Ao BY | orEl WarER A A, crer B A 3R AT TRT SHET WY 5 el Al
5o G @ B dl WU 5000 /— W S Nl | Tl dar Y AT, SATST @Y HAT R ST T
AT HUG 50 WY AT SHU ST 2 T8f WU 10000,/ — R AT BHA

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of—R
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty J&
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the %ng?
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in tgg 0
G5




crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank
of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.

(iii) R P 1004 @1 SN 86 I SU-GRBA I (2Y) B ajerfa andver Sty Fremmaen, 1994 & [Fad 9 (20)
& aiqta FaiRe orf Ed-7 & 0 o1 GOSN T IHh WA YA, T IS Yo (arfiet) @ amasr @ ufaai (OIA)
S | wAiftra wfer gef) s e

Sy, WERE [/ SU S IRyl e TeTF o-in oae gew, arfiel mmfieeer @ smded ot @ fra ad gV
arerer (O10) @ ufey o &nfi

(i) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of which shall

be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (0OIO) to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2, qeTrEhE e b e, 1975 @ Wl R g1 & ofofa faifa fFu sFR T Sider @ R
Tt @ e 9 Uk TX % 6,50 /— ¥ I e Yo fewe T g Aifey |

2 One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-l in terms of

the Court Fee Act,1975, as amended.

3. AT e, SeTE Yo Ud WAy fiery wfEmr @faf) foremmach, 1982 W i wd oy Hafem wiel
wftfera e arel Framt @51 iR i e anafda fear e €1

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4, maﬁ,mmawwmmm(mﬁa)ﬁqﬁaﬁaﬁ%mﬁ
Fedr 3euTg Yo ATforaT, eeuy Y &TRT 39 F 3T Fcd(WEAT-2) AR 20 ¢y(0 8y &Y TEdT
34 fstid: of.o¢ R0ty i HT frecr arfiferasr, 1oy &Y 4T ¢3 F HaNd JdrHT H sfy @y ey TS B
mﬁ%@rﬂétﬁ-mmwaﬁw&a&ﬁﬁ:wmﬂ:a&aﬁamﬁmwmﬁmh
U e 0s T A 371 o7 g1

RT 3CUTE Qe U QAR 3 3icraler - HIoT F 1w o » 3 fovat enfver & -
(i) arT 11 8 & aeia Puia e :
iy  Qerde STAT Fr oY 7§ Terd A
(i) Werde AT PgaEel & e 6 & Iiaeia 3T Ter
e 3 g aF R 35U URT & e e (@ 2) 3@, 2014 & IREE @ i el
3rcfreier snfRreTY & woraT fraRelter Tuere arsff va 3rdier &1 oy 1gl g1 |

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount

specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F

of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the

ginance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten
rores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D; .
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

< Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay épp!ication
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) 3'37 Wast @, SU I & ufar ardier WIRHTIOT & HHET ST Yoh YT Yo AT gUs

ﬁﬁlﬁaa’ra’raﬁrmwgﬁ%m‘*/nWwaﬂwaﬁ’mmﬁaﬁﬂﬁaﬁmtmu
STITETTeT I Y SIT el &1
4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.

ﬁara,-?
¢, /3
Sa

\
5

sw3d

i

2y

(>
6
Oy

o B8



F.No.V2(ST)108/North/Appeals/18-19

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s Geetaben Jigneshkumar Patel, 5-Shudarshan Sociery, Part-2,
Naranpura,Ahmedabad(henceforth, “appellant”) has filed the present
appedl against the Order-in-Original No.Div-
VII/North/104/Refund/Geetaben/17-18 dated 10.07.2018 (henceforth,
“impugned: order"j passed by the Deputy Commissioner, Central Tax,
Division-VIl. Ahmedabad-North (henceforth, “adjudicating authority”)
rejecting a refund claim of Rs.8,77,686/-.

2 The facts of the case in brief are that appellant booked a bunglow
in a scheme ‘Venetian Villa® at Shilaj, Ahmedabad developed by M/s.
Axis Infrastructure which was later on cancelled. The appellant claimed
refund of Rs.8,77,686/- on 23.062017 on the ground that before
completion of the services i.e. construction of the bunglow, the
agreement was cancelled, advance paid was also received back but
amount of service tax paid at the time of booking was not refunded to
her by the developer. The developer has not refunded service fax portion
to the appellant stating that they have already deposited the same fo
the Government. Therefore, as a bearer of the burden of tax, the
appellant has preferred refund. Said refund claim was rejected by the
adjudicating authority on 06.10.2017 on the ground that Section 12 E of
the Central Excise Act under which the claim was filled was not relevant
and other irregularities in respect of cancellation of agreement, service
tax payment particulars, refurns etc. were found. It was also held that
entire amount with service tax has been received by the appellant from
the developer and there appeared no scope for refund. Appeal against
said order dcﬂed 06.10.2017 was decided by me and the case was
remanded back to the adjudicating authority under order dated
23.02.2018 with a direction to decide it merit. After verification of ledger,
copy of agreement etc. the adjudicating authority found that entire
amount of Rs.2,45,00,000/-which includes service tax has been refunded
to the appellant by the developer and therefore refund claim was again

rejected under impugned order. It was also hold that though the

agreement was cancelled, services were provided fo ‘rhe oppellon’r.
@,
a




F.No. V2(ST)108/Naot th/Appeals/168-19

3, This appeal has been preferred against the impugned order
contesting inter alia that while booking the bungalow the consideration
including service tax was paid to the developer. However before the
- completion of service the contract was forfeited but the developer has
paid refund of said advance amount without service tax portion; that
since the service has not been completed, the service tax paid requires to
be refunded by the developer along with amount taken as advance; that
Since the developer i.e. service provider has not refunded service tax
portion stating that the same has been deposited with the Government
by them, the appellant as a bearer of burden of duty under section 12(e)

of the Central Excise Act has applied for refund with the department.

4. In the personal hearing held on 28.08.2018, Shri Vipul Khandhar
Chartered Accountant reiterated the grounds of appeal, provided copy
of certificate dated 29.06.2018 of Deepak Jayantilal Shah & Co.stating

that it was not considered even in remand decision by adjudicating

authority.

8 | have carefully gone through the appeal The ground advanced
by the appellant is that in the event of cancellation of an agreement
wherein bunglow was booked in a project, no service has been received
and hence service tax suffered needs to be refunded to her. The
adjudicating authority after necessary verification of records has again
arrived at the conclusion that entire amount of consideration received

has been refunded to the appellant.

é. | find that under the negative-list regime of Serviée Tax, with effect
from 01.07.2012, certain activities have been made chargeable to Service
Tax, as ‘declared services' by virtue of Section 64E of the Finance Act,
1994. One of such declared services is Construction Services and the

relevant text of the statute reads as under:

uSection 66F: The following shall constitute declared services,
namely:—

b) construction of a complex, building, civil structure or a part
thereof. including a complex or building intended for sale to a buyer,
wholly or partly, except where the entire consideration is received
after issuance of completion-certificate by the competent authority.

Explanation.—For the purposes of this clause,—

A d3

2, [

-f),é,.t“ CENTRAL G
o




F.No. V2(ST)108/North/Appeals/18-19

Above provisions makes it clear that, the activity of construction
attracts service tax, if a part or whole of the consideration tfowards such
construction is received prior to Completion Cerfificate/ Building Use
permission. The activity of construction, in which the entire consideration is
received affer Building Use Permission, is a sale of immovable proben‘y
and has been kept out of the scope of ‘declared services'. In the case
on hand the service provider, a developer of the scheme has collected
tax in respect of a unit which was booked before the issue of Building Use
(BU) permissions and has accordingly discharged his service tax liability.
Prior to completion of the project, services viz. landscaping, works
contractor -(for cqns’rruction), electrical fittings, architect, furniture for
doors/windows, files fitting, coloring, etc. are utilized by the
developer/builders. All such activities which takes place before issuances
of completion certificate by the competent authority are continuous
services in nature. Client when books unit in an ongoing project, said
services automatically happens to be provided to the members.
Therefore, during the period unit remain booked for the appellant, the
construction of the scheme were under progress and flow of services
existed. The plea of fhe appellant that no service has been provided has
thus no leg to stand. Further, this is also not a case wherein evidence to
the effect that the unit in question was booked after issuance of

completion certificate and service tax was not applicable at all are

placed.

7 Further, rule 6(3) of Service Tax Rules provides provisions for taking

credit of the service tax if paid in excess. The same being relevant are

reproduced below;

(3) Where an assessee has issued an invoice, or received any payment,
against a service to be provided which is nof so provided by him either
wholly or partially for any reason, [or where the amount of invoice is
renegotiated due to deficient provision of service, or any terms contained

in a contract], the assessee may take the credit of such excess service tax

paid by him, if the assessee.-

(a) has refunded the payment or part thereof, so received for the service

provided fo the person from whom it was received; or]

/8,

® §
ma
Ecl)
g%

oF
\
%




F.No. V2(ST)108/North/Appeals/18-19

| find that the service provider i.e. the developer would have
exercised his right of taking credit of tax paid if paid in excess in the instant
case and necessary entry to this effect might have been made at column
D4 of ST- 3 returns. The appellant has not put forth any evidence based on
which it can be concluded that no such adjustment by way of credit has
been made by the service provider. Refund of service tax if granted may

result in loss of revenue in such a case.

8. To support their claim the appellant has provided certificate dated .
26.06.2018 of CA firm wherein it is certified that service tax Rs.8,77.687/-
has been recovered from the appellant and paid by the service provider.
Service provider needs to discharge his service tax liabilities on fotal
advances received from various members during the month/quarter and
membe-wise service tax challans are not required. Therefore, in order to
verify the tax payment in respect of a particular member, reconciliation of
entire amount of advance and payment of service tax needs to be done.
The cerfificate does not indicates such data. The cerfificate is also silent
on the issue of which record of the service provider were verified,
whether adjustment under rule 6(3) of Service Tax Rules were made or
not 2 The certificate also highlights the date of payment of service tax by
the developer in January to March 2015 and collection of service tax in.
July 2017. Said fact indicates that unit remain booked for more than two
and half years and therefore, it cannot be construed that no services
were provided during such long period. Another facts reveals from the
cerfificate is that letter dated 20.03.2017 of the appellant addressed to
M/s. Axis Infrastructure states that advance Rs.1,73,45,000/-, Rs.2,00,000/-
Rs.61,25,000,&Rs. 2,45,000/- were paid on 14.10.2014,29.12.201 4,20.03.2015 |

& 08.05.2015 respectively whereas the certificate shows that service fax

thereof has been paid by M/s. Axis Infrastructure in January to March

2015. Said data reveals delayed payment of service tax by the service
provider firm. If the tax was paid late as apparent from above, has interest
been paid2 No such proof has been submitted by either appellant or CA
cerfificate. It also shows that CA has not examined the appropriate
records or he is hiding the fact. If the tax payment has been delayed as
apparent from above, was interest paid? If this fact was not disclosed to
the department, this misstatement needs to be:- examined and
appropriate legal action should be taken before granting refund. Such

facts having impact on the tax needs fo be considered before refund of

0

>,
.03”“ T8
Usipy 2 P

“n
- &




F.No. V2(5T)108/North/Appeals/18-19

ease of reference:

BSOS -

G TARE N PGB SE AT AT

L SUVAIST AR SOETETY ART -l

BEAE AN A
AR TTEAA ALY - TR D L
AN IARAY

VALE = 2EFOAS20NT

LEY,

AN TN AR RUCTURE

TN TIAN VILLAS

QI ARSAMD BHRETAR SCHOOL,
VHALTEI-SHEL A BOALD,
AHRIEDABAD

DIEAR S,

Wisoar pate Lhat | hawes podd the fallowing amouot as on advance to book Bunglowe No, - 12, Details are
JOE CTRYE P s

Date Amouant
102004 1,73,45,000/-
an/13/2014 2,009,000/ -
20/0372015 61,25,000/-
OH/OS 2018 2,455,000,/ -
TOTALIRS) e

2,39,15,000/-

Va1 upEvolthal’e circumsranees twant to digcontimie the deal and re
AMonnT e aartisss as poassinie,

cuest you to kindly refund the
aveculil sppreciate your quilck actlon

Traanking Voo,

wores Tailblully,

- )
(g f"u"" Fi f
{ GEETA JIGHESH PATEL )

Scanned by CamScaimer

DEEPAK JAYANTILAL SHAH 8 CO. R‘:g}lr’"'_’k';:;ﬁ““"
-%\ Chartered Accountants Chartoret Acsountan
T-12/A, Vikram Chambar, Ashram Road, Ahmeodabad - 380 009,
Phone : 079-2754 6279 Moblle : 98240 26209 Emoll: dlmmhM:!Bf.@umnll.com

CERTIFICA']TE

We have verificd the recards of M/s. Axis Infrastructure,

3 N lai-8.P. Ri Road, Ahmedabad —
Opp. Anand Niketan_&chool, ™Nr. Shilaj S Ring o

srtif at th
2320059 having Service Tax NO.AASF/-\.2924MSDOO] and certify that the

<l e 1 1o ™rs.
I(.‘ firy 1 1S Cl S C fax. In.Lr Sp(«c al 0[‘ Bung I
s arm 1 L1 L crvice I C sct of S (a3 1 oW 5

. J = hbhh . d = £ H = &t A
(@] Len lglles 1 al 1 as per the Ctalls 21 vel 1n A.nnexuu_, = cl]:ld.
eetla D 1 Pate

Vv i 2 froiy i arly
i f wvice Tax [rom the said p 1

m aid amount of Servi

tas also reco ered the s 2

erewith.
details as per Annexure —P__attached her

F¥or, Decpak Jayantilal Shah & Co.

Chartered Accountants
Place: Ahrne:dabad

: 0
jxc_m,{g/L_Q.&_‘—? B A
- _06-2018
Date: 29 (Decpalk J Shab)
Proprictor
Mem No.: 14364
=12 13G25W

(-3

&
0,

S,

AT, g
5% e covy,
&




F.No. V2(ST)108/North/Ap peals/18-19

Deepak Jayantlial Shah & Co. ONTINUATION SHEET.
Chanered Accountants

ANNEXURE - A

Details of Scrvice Tax Paid by the Firm

\ No. | Service Tax | Payment [ o
| | Incl. Cess ] : ;
\"1' """"" | Geetaben Jigneshbhai Patel] Rs. 6,43,153/- | 06-01-2015 | 22096
i i { s i
12| Gectaben Jigneshbhai Patel | Rs. 7,416/ | 06-01-2015 f' 22096 |
3 Geetaben Jigneshbhai Patel | Rs. 2,27,115/~ l’ 31-03-2015 ! 29618 - |
3 i
Total Rs. 8,77,684/- Il ; i
Details of Service Tax Recovered by the Firm
Sr. | Name Date of Chq. No. & M. Of Credit | Amt Rs. =
No. Payment in Bank A/e /
1 | Geetaben ©119-07-2017 | 123381, AXTS Bank Lid. Rs. 8,77,684/~ |
Jigneshbhai RTGS Neo., UTIBR00000D! /
Patel * UTIBR5201 7071900332591 |

For, s, Deepak Jaysniics! Shah & Co.

A;ﬁifa&n R TP, N
Propriercr ™

Scanned by CamScanner

9. Further, above letter dated 20.03.2017 of the appellant addressed
to M/s. Axis Infrastructure mentions details of total payment of
Rs.2,39,15,000/-. However, under the Grounds of Appeal, said amount is
shown Rs.2,45,00,000/-. Thus, actual value of consideration itself is not clear
in the data provided by the appellant, therefore, all other findings relating
to ST refund, as claimed becomes doubtful and concocted. In view of
this, it is not understood, how CA has given the certificate? The CA

certificate should have also examined the fact whether any adjustment

6




f F.No. V2(ST)108/North/Appeals/18-19

£ necessary details has been shown in ST-3 returns as discussed in para 7
supra. In absence of the same, CA certificate is incomplete. | find a lot of
lacuna in the CA certificate, which makes it unreliable and

unacceptable.

10. Above aspects are required in addition to the primary checks that
amount paid as service tax has not been received back. Since entire
amount paid as advance including service tax has been received back
by the appellant, | do not interfere with the order of lower authority. The

appeal is accordingly rejected.

1. mmﬁﬂ@mmﬁmmaﬂ#@mm%l

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above

. terms.
a }f\\;ﬁ‘wf,ﬂi
(3T Q)
FeRI F IYF (3fed)
Date:
Attested

Ahmedabad

By R.P.A.D.

To,

Geetaben lJigneshkumar Patel,

B. No. 5-Sudarshan Society,

Part 1-2, Naranpura, Ahmedabad 380 01 2

Copy to:
1. The Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad - North.
3. The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad

South.
4. The Asstt./Deputy Commissioner, Central Tax, Division-VIl, Ahmedabad-

N Or‘th . 7 ﬁé}f“ﬁz’a’}(
5. Guard File. o ¢y /3.

19 .,aa‘\\
€ W

®
)
N







